

ESKİ ŞEKİL	YENİ ŞEKİL
Sermaye ve Sermayenin ödeme şekil ve şartları: Madde : 9-	Sermaye ve Sermayenin ödeme şekil ve şartları: Madde : 9-
A- Banka, 2499 sayılı Kanun hükümlerine göre kayıtlı sermaye sistemini kabul etmiş ve Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nun 2/12/1999 tarih ve 116/1376 sayılı izni ile kayıtlı sermaye sistemine geçmiştir. Bankanın kayıtlı sermaye tavanı 8.000.000.000.-(Sekizmilyar) TL. olup, her biri 1 Kuruş itibari değerinde nama yazılı 800.000.000.000 (Sekizyüzmilyar) paya bölünmüştür. Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nca verilen kayıtlı sermaye tavanı izni, 2012-2016 yılları (5 yıl) için geçerlidir. 2016 yılı sonunda izin verilen kayıtlı sermaye tavanına ulaşamamış olsa dahi, 2016 yılından sonra yönetim kurulunun sermaye artırımı kararı alabilmesi için; daha önce izin verilen tavan ya da yeni bir tavan tutarı için Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'ndan izin almak suretiyle genel kuruldan yeni bir süre için yetki alınması zorunludur. Söz konusu yetkinin alınmaması durumunda Banka kayıtlı sermaye sisteminden çıkmış sayılır. Yönetim Kurulu, Sermaye Piyasası Kanunu hükümlerine uygun olarak gerekli gördüğü zamanlarda, kayıtlı sermaye tavanına kadar yeni pay ihraç ederek çıkarılmış sermayeyi arttırmaya yetkilidir. B- Bankanın çıkarılmış sermayesi her biri 1 Kuruş itibari değerinde 400.000.000.000 (Dört yüz milyar) nama yazılı paya bölünmüş 4.000.000.000.-(Dört milyar) TL.'dan ibarettir. C- 4.000.000.000.-(Dört milyar) TL.'lık çıkarılmış sermaye muvazaadan ari şekilde tamamen ve nakden ödenmiştir. Sermayeyi temsil eden paylar kaydileştirme esasları çerçevesinde kayden izlenir. Banka'nın sermayesi, gerektiğinde Türk Ticaret Kanunu ve Sermaye Piyasası Mevzuatı hükümleri çerçevesinde artırılabilir veya azaltılabilir. D- Bankanın mevcut ortakları -aksine Genel Kurul kararı olmadıkça- nakdi sermaye karşılığı yeniden ihraç olunacak paylardan sahip oldukları paylar nispetinde pay almak hakkını haizdirler. Bu paylar için, Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nun ilgili tebliğleriyle Türk Ticaret Kanunu'nun ilgili hükümleri mucibince ve mezkur mevzuatlarda öngörülen olgudan itibaren başlamak üzere 15 günden az 60 günden fazla olmamak üzere Yönetim Kurulunca tesbit edilecek müddet içinde rüçhan haklarını kullanmayan pay sahiplerinin söz konusu hakları zail olur. Hakların kullanılmamasından dolayı serbest kalan kısma mevzuat	A- Banka, Sermaye Piyasası Kanunu hükümlerine göre kayıtlı sermaye sistemini kabul etmiş ve Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nun 2/12/1999 tarih ve 116/1376 sayılı izni ile kayıtlı sermaye sistemine geçmiştir. Bankanın kayıtlı sermaye tavanı 10.000.000.000.-(On milyar) TL. olup, her biri 1 Kuruş itibari değerinde nama yazılı 1.000.000.000.000 (Bir trilyon) paya bölünmüştür. Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nca verilen kayıtlı sermaye tavanı izni, 2017-2021 yılları (5 yıl) için geçerlidir. 2021 yılı sonunda izin verilen kayıtlı sermaye tavanına ulaşamamış olsa dahi, 2021 yılından sonra yönetim kurulunun sermaye artırımı kararı alabilmesi için; daha önce izin verilen tavan ya da yeni bir tavan tutarı için Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'ndan izin almak suretiyle genel kuruldan 5 yılı geçmemek üzere yeni bir süre için yetki alması zorunludur. Söz konusu yetkinin alınmaması durumunda Yönetim Kurulu kararıyla sermaye artırımı yapılamaz. Yönetim Kurulu, Sermaye Piyasası Kanunu hükümlerine uygun olarak gerekli gördüğü zamanlarda, kayıtlı sermaye tavanına kadar yeni pay ihraç ederek çıkarılmış sermayeyi arttırmaya yetkilidir. B- Bankanın çıkarılmış sermayesi her biri 1 Kuruş itibari değerinde 400.000.000.000 (Dört yüz milyar) nama yazılı paya bölünmüş 4.000.000.000.-(Dört milyar) TL.'dan ibarettir. C- 4.000.000.000.-(Dört milyar) TL.'lık çıkarılmış sermaye muvazaadan ari şekilde tamamen ve nakden ödenmiştir. Sermayeyi temsil eden paylar kaydileştirme esasları çerçevesinde kayden izlenir. Banka'nın sermayesi, gerektiğinde Türk Ticaret Kanunu ve Sermaye Piyasası Mevzuatı hükümleri çerçevesinde artırılabilir veya azaltılabilir. D- Bankanın mevcut ortakları -aksine Genel Kurul kararı olmadıkça- nakdi sermaye karşılığı yeniden ihraç olunacak paylardan sahip oldukları paylar nispetinde pay almak hakkını haizdirler. Bu paylar için, Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nun ilgili tebliğleriyle Türk Ticaret Kanunu'nun ilgili hükümleri mucibince ve mezkur mevzuatlarda öngörülen olgudan itibaren başlamak üzere 15 günden az 60 günden fazla olmamak üzere Yönetim Kurulunca tesbit edilecek müddet içinde rüçhan haklarını kullanmayan pay sahiplerinin söz konusu hakları zail olur. Hakların kullanılmamasından dolayı serbest kalan

hükümleri uygulanır. E- Bütün payların nama yazılı olmaları ve Menkul Kıymetler Borsasında kote edilmiş bulunmaları mecburidir.	kısma mevzuat hükümleri uygulanır. E- Bütün payların nama yazılı olmaları ve Menkul Kıymetler Borsasında kote edilmiş bulunmaları mecburidir.
Umum Müdürlük Madde : 48 İdare Meclisi Banka İdare ve muamelerini Türk Ticaret Kanunu, Bankalar Kanunu hükümleri ile diğer alakalı mevzuat ile bu esas mukavelename hükümleri ve kendine tanınacak salahiyetler dahilinde yürütmek üzere ve icabında kendi vazife müddetlerini de aşan müddetlerle bir Umum Müdür tayin edebilir. Ve icabında azil eder. Tayin ve azil keyfiyetleri tescil ve ilan olunur. Umum Müdür : a) Bankanın İdare Meclisinden sonra enbüyük idare ve icra amiri olup mezkur meclisten aldığı salahiyetler dairesinde Bankayı temsil eder. b) Banka faaliyet ve muamelelerine ve mesai taksimine ait talimatname ve prensipleri, tespit, tadil, ikmal ve gerekenlerini İdare Meclisinin tasvibine arz eder. c) Türk Ticaret Kanunu'nun 345'nci maddesi uyarınca muayyen işler için vekalet verebilirse de, müdürlük vazifesini devredemez. d) Kendisine yükletilen veya teveccüh eden mükellefiyetleri gereği gibi veya hiç yerine getirmemiş olması halinde, İdare Meclisi azasının mesuliyetine ait hükümler gereğince Bankaya, pay sahiplerine ve Banka alacaklarına karşı mesul olup İdare Meclisinin emri ve nezareti altında bulunması bu mesuliyeti bertaraf etmez. e) Umum Müdür ve Muavinleri Bankalar Kanunu hükümlerine göre yemin ederler.	Umum Müdürlük Madde : 48 İdare Meclisi Banka İdare ve muamelerini Türk Ticaret Kanunu, Bankalar Kanunu hükümleri ile diğer alakalı mevzuat ile bu esas mukavelename hükümleri ve kendine tanınacak salahiyetler dahilinde yürütmek üzere ve icabında kendi vazife müddetlerini de aşan müddetlerle bir Umum Müdür tayin edebilir. Ve icabında azil eder. Tayin ve azil keyfiyetleri tescil ve ilan olunur. Umum Müdür : a) Bankanın İdare Meclisinden sonra en büyük idare ve icra amiri olup mezkur meclisten aldığı salahiyetler dairesinde Bankayı temsil eder. b) Banka faaliyet ve muamelelerine ve mesai taksimine ait talimatname ve prensipleri, tespit, tadil, ikmal ve gerekenlerini İdare Meclisinin tasvibine arz eder. c) Muayyen işler için vekalet verebilirse de, müdürlük vazifesini devredemez. d) Kendisine yükletilen veya teveccüh eden mükellefiyetleri gereği gibi veya hiç yerine getirmemiş olması halinde, İdare Meclisi azasının mesuliyetine ait hükümler gereğince Bankaya, pay sahiplerine ve Banka alacaklarına karşı mesul olup İdare Meclisinin emri ve nezareti altında bulunması bu mesuliyeti bertaraf etmez. e) Umum Müdür ve Kanun'da öngörülen diğer yetkililer Bankalar Kanunu hükümlerine göre yemin ederler.

ESKİ ŞEKİL	YENİ ŞEKİL
Capital and Mode and Terms of Payment of Capital Article: 9	Capital and Mode and Terms of Payment of Capital Article: 9
A. The Bank adopted the authorized capital system in accordance with the provisions of Law No. 2499 and implemented the authorized capital system pursuant to the Capital Markets Board's permission No. 116/1376 dated December 2, 1999. The authorized capital of the Bank is TL 8,000,000,000 (eight billion) divided into 800,000,000,000 (Eight hundred billion) registered shares each with a nominal value of 1 Kuruş. Capital Markets Board's approval of the authorized capital is valid between 2012 and 2016 (5 years). Even if the authorized capital has not been reached at the end of 2016, in order for the Board of Directors to take a decision to raise the Bank's capital after 2016, the Board is required obtain get the authorization of the General Assembly for a new time period after obtaining the permission of the Capital Markets Board for the previously approved authorized capital or a new authorized capital level. In case the aforementioned authorization is not obtained, the Bank is considered to have abandoned the authorized capital system. The Board of Directors is authorized to issue new shares and raise the issued capital up to the authorized capital in accordance with the provisions of the Capital Markets Law. B. The issued capital of the Bank is TL 4,000,000,000 (four billion) divided into 400,000,000,000 (four hundred billion) registered shares each with a nominal value of 1 Kuruş. C. The issued capital of TL 4,000,000,000 (four billion) is paid fully and in cash, free from collusion. The shares which represent the capital are registered in accordance with the principles of dematerialization. When necessary, the Bank's capital can be raised or lowered within the framework of the provisions of the Turkish Commercial Code and the Capital Markets Law. D. Unless resolved otherwise by the General Assembly, the existing shareholders of the Bank are entitled to acquire, in proportion to their current shareholding, new shares to be issued against new cash capital injection. The unused preemptive rights of the shareholders entitled to these shares - in accordance with the related communiqués of the Capital Markets Board and the applicable provisions of the Turkish Commercial Code, by addressing the Bank in the time period to be determined by the Board of Directors which is not to be shorter than	A. The Bank adopted the authorized capital system in accordance with the provisions of Capital Market Law and implemented the authorized capital system pursuant to the Capital Markets Board's permission No. 116/1376 dated December 2, 1999. The authorized capital of the Bank is TL 10,000,000,000 (ten billion) divided into 1,000,000,000,000 (one trillion) registered shares each with a nominal value of 1 Kuruş. Capital Markets Board's approval of the authorized capital is valid between 2017 and 2021 (5 years). Even if the authorized capital has not been reached at the end of 2021, in order for the Board of Directors to take a decision to raise the Bank's capital after 2021, the Board is required obtain get the authorization of the General Assembly not longer than 5 years for a new time period after obtaining the permission of the Capital Markets Board for the previously approved authorized capital or a new authorized capital level. In case the aforementioned authorization is not obtained, the Bank shall not increase its capital with a Board of Directors' resolution. The Board of Directors is authorized to issue new shares and raise the issued capital up to the authorized capital in accordance with the provisions of the Capital Markets Law. B. The issued capital of the Bank is TL 4,000,000,000 (four billion) divided into 400,000,000,000 (four hundred billion) registered shares each with a nominal value of 1 Kuruş. C. The issued capital of TL 4,000,000,000 (four billion) is paid fully and in cash, free from collusion. The shares which represent the capital are registered in accordance with the principles of dematerialization. When necessary, the Bank's capital can be raised or lowered within the framework of the provisions of the Turkish Commercial Code and the Capital Markets Law. D. Unless resolved otherwise by the General Assembly, the existing shareholders of the Bank are entitled to acquire, in proportion to their current shareholding, new shares to be issued against new cash capital injection. The unused preemptive rights of the shareholders entitled to these shares - in accordance with the related communiqués of the Capital Markets Board and the applicable provisions of the Turkish Commercial Code, by addressing the Bank in the time period to be determined by the Board of Directors which is not to be shorter than

15 or longer than 60 days commencing from the event depicted by the aforementioned legislation - shall be void. The shares released due to unused preemptive rights shall be subject to the applicable legislation. E. All shares must be registered and listed on the Stock Exchange.	15 or longer than 60 days commencing from the event depicted by the aforementioned legislation - shall be void. The shares released due to unused preemptive rights shall be subject to the applicable legislation. E. All shares must be registered and listed on the Stock Exchange.
General Management Article: 48	General Management Article: 48
The Board of Directors may appoint a General Manager to run the management and transactions of the Bank in accordance with the Turkish Commercial Code, provisions of the Banking Code and other relevant legislation, provisions of this Articles of Association and within powers to be granted to such person and where necessary, with a term of office which exceeds that of the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors may remove the General Manager if deemed necessary. The appointment and removal shall be registered and announced. The General Manager: a) is the highest officer of management and execution after the Board of Directors and represents the Bank within the framework of the powers conferred upon it by such Board. b) determines, amends, reinforces and if necessary submits to approval of the Board of Directors, regulations and principles concerning the Bank's activities and transactions and distribution of work. c) may give mandate for certain transactions in accordance with article 345 of the Turkish Commercial Code but may not transfer the duty of management. d) is liable, under the provisions concerning the liability of the members of the Board of Directors, to the Bank, shareholders and creditors of the Bank for non or insufficient fulfillment of the obligations imposed or conferred on him. The fact that the General Manager is under the orders and supervision of the Board of Directors does not eliminate this liability. e) the General Manager and his Assistants make an oath according to the Banking Code.	The Board of Directors may appoint a General Manager to run the management and transactions of the Bank in accordance with the Turkish Commercial Code, provisions of the Banking Code and other relevant legislation, provisions of this Articles of Association and within powers to be granted to such person and where necessary, with a term of office which exceeds that of the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors may remove the General Manager if deemed necessary. The appointment and removal shall be registered and announced. The General Manager: a) is the highest officer of management and execution after the Board of Directors and represents the Bank within the framework of the powers conferred upon it by such Board. b) determines, amends, reinforces and if necessary submits to approval of the Board of Directors, regulations and principles concerning the Bank's activities and transactions and distribution of work. c) may give mandate for certain transactions but may not transfer the duty of management. d) is liable, under the provisions concerning the liability of the members of the Board of Directors, to the Bank, shareholders and creditors of the Bank for non or insufficient fulfillment of the obligations imposed or conferred on him. The fact that the General Manager is under the orders and supervision of the Board of Directors does not eliminate this liability. e) the General Manager and other officials accepted by the law make an oath according to the Banking Code.